
IMPORTANT – Be sure to use genuine Streamlight® replacement parts.

PROducT REGISTRATION: To register your product go to http://ww.streamlight.com/support/ 
(Online Product Registration) within ten (10) days of purchase. Retain your receipt or other proof of purchase.

PROducT uSE: The Streamlights are intended for use as high intensity, heavy duty, rechargeable, 
portable light sources. Use of the Streamlights for any purpose other than light sources is specifically 
discouraged by the manufacturer.

IMPORTANTE – Asegúrese de utilizar piezas de repuesto genuinas de Streamlight®.

REGISTRO dEL PROducTO– Para registrar su producto, vaya a http://ww.streamlight.com/support/ 
(registro del producto en línea) en el plazo de diez (10) días desde la compra. Conserve su recibo o 
cualquier comprobante de la compra.

uTILIZAcIÓN dEL PROducTO – Las linternas Streamlight se han diseñado para utilizarse como 
fuentes de luz de alta intensidad, para trabajos pesados, recargables y portátiles. La utilización 
de Streamlight para cualquier otra finalidad, además de una fuente de luz, está específicamente 
rechazada por el fabricante.

IMPORTANT – Il ne faut utiliser que des pièces de rechange d’origine Streamlight®.

ENREGISTREMENT du PROduIT – Pour enregistrer votre produit, dirigez-vous vers le site http://
ww.streamlight.com/support/ (enregistrement du produit en ligne) dans un délai de dix (10) jours 
suivant l’achat. Conservez votre reçu ou toute preuve d’achat.

uTILISATION du PROduIT – Les torches Streamlight sont construites pour utilisation comme source 
d’éclairage à haute intensité, portable, rechargeable, pour service sévère. L’utilisation des torches 
Streamlight pour une application autre qu’une source de lumière est spécifiquement déconseillée par 
le fabricant.

WIcHTIGER HINWEIS – Verwenden Sie ausschließlich original Streamlight®-Ersatzteile.

PROdukT-REGISTRIERuNG – Um Ihre produkt zu registrieren, gehen Sie innerhalb von zehn (10) 
Tagen ab dem Kaufdatum zu http://ww.streamlight.com/support/ (“Online Product Registration”). 
Bewahren Sie Ihre Quittung als Kaufbeleg auf.

PROdukT-EINSATZ: Streamlight-Lampen sind für den Einsatz als sehr intensive, widerstandsfähige, 
wiederaufladbare, tragbare Lichtquellen vorgesehen. Vom Einsatz der Streamlight-Lampen für sonstige 
andere Zwecke, also nicht als Lichtquellen, rät der Hersteller ausdrücklich ab.

Please visit
www.streamlight.com

for an
Authorized

Service Center
near you.

Español

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA STREAMLIGHT 
STRION®, STRION® LED, STRION® LED HP Y STRION® LED HL™

Gracias por seleccionar la Strion®, Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP o Strion® LED HL™. 
Al igual que ocurre con toda herramienta de precisión, el mantenimiento y cuidado 
razonables del producto brindarán años de servicio fiable. 

Lea este manual antes de usar su linterna. Incluye instrucciones importantes de 
funcionamiento y seguridad, y deberá conservarse. deberá cargar la linterna 
completamente antes de usarla por primera vez.

SEGURIDAD 
ADVERTENCIA: El uso de la linterna en modo “estroboscópico” puede provocar 
ataques epilépticos a personas con epilepsia fotosensible.

PRECAUCIÓN:  La Strion® LED HL™ proporciona un haz potente en el ajuste alto. Cuando 
funciona durante un periodo prolongado, en especial si no se agarra con la mano, 
alcanzará una temperatura caliente que resulta incómoda. Esto es NORMAL y no se 
trata de un defecto.  Cualquier linterna LED de tamaño y rendimiento similares producirá 
cantidades similares de calor durante el funcionamiento. La única manera de reducir 
el calor de funcionamiento consiste en reducir SIGNIFICATIVAMENTE la potencia o 
aumentar el tamaño de la linterna. Si bien este calor podría provocar el reflejo de dejarla 
caer, si se recoge una linterna caliente desatendida, la temperatura no presenta riesgo 
de quemaduras. Cuando se utiliza tácticamente durante breves periodos de tiempo para 
despejar una habitación, comprobar la presencia de intrusos, etc., el calor no supondrán 
ningún problema. Cuando utilice la linterna durante periodos prolongados de tiempo, 
utilice el ajuste de baja potencia, si el nivel de iluminación es apropiado, prolongará la 
vida útil de la pila y reducirá la acumulación de calor.

A. Si bien es improbable que la LED Strion®, LED HP Strion® o LED HL™ Strion® 

provoquen daño ocular, se trata de un producto LED de clase 2.

Precaución - Radiación LED (RG-2) 
No mire directamente al haz. 

 Podría dañar su vista. 
De conformidad con IEC 62471 Ed. 1.0:2006:07

B. No se ha aprobado el uso de la serie Strion® en atmósferas peligrosas.
C. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. Este manual contiene información de 

seguridad, instalación y mantenimiento importante para la linterna y el cargador.
D. PRECAUCIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones 

personales, no trate de usar el cargador para recargar ningún otro producto. De igual 
modo, no trate de cargar la familia de linternas Strion® con ningún otro cargador.

E. Sea cuidadoso con el cable. No transporte nunca el cargador por el cable ni dé un 

tirón para desenchufarlo de un receptáculo. No ponga en funcionamiento ningún 
cargador que esté dañado.

F. Enchufe los cargadores de CA directamente en la toma de corriente. No utilice un 
alargador.

G. No ponga ningún objeto metálico sobre los terminales de carga situados sobre el 
soporte del cargador.

H. No trate de reparar la unidad o el cargador usted mismo. Llévelos a un centro de 
servicio cualificado o devuélvalos a fábrica. 

I. Utilice únicamente la pila n.º 74175. La distribución de los contactos en la linterna 
evita el uso de otras pilas. Recicle correctamente las pilas gastadas o dañadas. 
No trate de incinerar la pila pues podría explotar en el fuego. Manipule la pila con 
cuidado y no permita nunca que se produzca un cortocircuito.

J. No se recomienda el uso de este producto para cualquier fin que no sea el de 
dispositivo de iluminación. Streamlight renuncia específicamente a cualquier 
responsabilidad con cualquier uso distinto al recomendado.

USO DE LA LINTERNA
La Strion® cuenta con un interruptor en la base de botón pulsador táctico. 
•	 Pulse el botón de la base para obtener el funcionamiento momentáneo.
•	 Gire con una mano la base hacia la derecha con el pulgar y el índice para obtener un 

funcionamiento continuo.
•	 Gire la base hacia la izquierda dos (2) vueltas para guardarla.
•	 Gire la tapa delantera para ajustar el enfoque hasta obtener el haz deseado.

La Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP y Strion® LED HL™ cuentan con un interruptor táctico 
multifunción digital instalado en la base..
•	 Pulse ligeramente el botón de la base para obtener el funcionamiento momentáneo.
•	 Pulse a fondo el interruptor del botón pulsador una vez para encender la linterna a 

la máxima intensidad.
•	 Pulse y mantenga presionado el interruptor para pasar por diferentes niveles de 

intensidad. Suelte una vez que alcance el nivel deseado. 
•	 Un doble clic rápido del botón activará la función de parpadeo rápido.
•	 Una sola pulsación del interruptor desde cualquiera de estos modos “de encendido” 

apagará la linterna.

DaTos soBRE El CaRGaDoR

MONTAJE DEL CARGADOR  
•	 No deberá montar nunca el cargador contra una superficie sensible al calor.
•	 La posición de montaje más segura es con la linterna en posición vertical y el cabezal 

hacia arriba.

•	 Antes de perforar cualquier orificio, asegúrese de que haya espacio para insertar y 
extraer la linterna. 

•	 Se incluyen tres (2) tornillos autorroscantes para la instalación del cargador. Utilice 
una broca de 3 mm.

LED INDICADOR DE CARGA
•	 Con la linterna insertada correctamente, el LED del cargador deberá encenderse lo que 

indica que la carga se está realizando correctamente. El LED puede tardar uno o dos 
segundos en encenderse cuando se inserta por primera vez la linterna.

•	 Cargando... el LED se ilumina de manera constante.
•	 Cargado... el LED se enciende y apaga brevemente cada segundo.
•	 El tiempo de carga es de aproximadamente 2,5 horas para la Strion® y de 3 horas para 

la Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP o Strion® LED HL™. 

IMPORTANTE: La temperatura de carga está entre -7º C Y 46º C.  Un circuito de 
seguridad evita la carga fuera de ese rango.
•	 Las temperaturas fuera de este rango también podrían provocar el funcionamiento 

anormal temporal del indicador de carga.
•	 Es normal que el estado del indicador cambie entre fijo y parpadeo a medida que la 

pila alcanza su nivel máximo de carga.
•	 No existe peligro de sobrecarga.  La linterna ha sido diseñada para dejarse en el 

cargador continuamente cuando no se esté utilizando.

INSTALACIÓN EN VEHÍCULOS
El cable de alimentación de 12 V CA (n.º 22051) está equipado con un enchufe para 
encender cigarrillos y está disponible para el montaje de un cargador Streamlight en un 
vehículo. No es posible extraer el enchufe y es posible acoplar directamente los cables a 
un fuente de alimentación para una instalación más permanente, (debe usarse un fusible 
de dos amperios en el borne positivo.)

IMPORTANTE: Antes de realizar conexiones eléctricas en un vehículo, tenga en cuenta 
que un cortocircuito en la batería del automóvil podría provocar con facilidad un incendio. 
Realice todas las conexiones con orejetas aisladas u otros conectores previstos para 
dicho uso. Asegúrese de que su instalación está protegida mediante fusible. El cable con 
rayas es positivo y el cable sin marcar es negativo. El cuerpo del cargador está aislado 
eléctricamente del circuito de carga y permite realizar instalaciones a tierra positivas. 
El cargador está protegido mediante diodo y si se conecta con la polaridad inversa 
simplemente no funcionará hasta estar conectado correctamente.

Streamlight recomienda conectar cargadores a una fuente de alimentación sin conmutar 
para garantizar que la linterna esté siempre completamente cargada. Si el vehículo no 
va a conducirse durante varios días, habrá que extraer la linterna del cargador para 
evitar la descarga de la batería del vehículo.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PILAS
Desenrosque la base y deslice la pila para extraerla de la linterna. Sustituya la pila 
insertando el extremo del contacto en primer lugar y vuelva a acoplar la base.

MANTENIMIENTO
•	 Mantenga todas las roscas y juntas tóricas lubricadas con grasa de silicona.
•	 Mantenga en todo momento los contactos del cargador de la linterna limpios. Un 

mal contacto puede provocar el funcionamiento incorrecto del cargador. Una goma 
de borrar abrasiva funciona bien a la hora de limpiar los contactos.

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
PILA P/N 74175 
LÁMPARA P/N 74914 (sólo modelo incandescente)

IMPORTANTE: Asegúrese de utilizar piezas de repuesto originales de Streamlight®.

Vaya a www.streamlight.com para obtener información adicional sobre las piezas de 
repuesto y sobre la ubicación de un centro de reparación Streamlight autorizado cerca 
de usted.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA DE 
STREAMLIGHT
Streamlight garantiza que este producto está libre de defecto durante su vida útil 
a excepción de las pilas y bombillas, o por abuso y desgaste normal. Repararemos, 
sustituiremos o reembolsaremos el precio de compra de este producto si 
determináramos que está defectuoso.  Esta garantía limitada de por vida también 
excluye las pilas recargables, los cargadores, botones y sistemas electrónicos 
que tengan una garantía de 2 años con prueba de compra. ESTA ES LA ÚNIcA 
GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍcITA, INcLuIdA cuALQuIER GARANTÍA 
dE cOMERcIABILIdAd E IdONEIdAd PARA uN FIN EN PARTIcuLAR.  SE 
REcHAZAN EXPRESAMENTE LOS dAÑOS FORTuITOS, cONSEcuENTES O 
ESPEcIALES SALVO EN AQuELLOS LuGARES dONdE dIcHA LIMITAcIÓN 
ESTÉ PROHIBIdA POR LA LEY.  Podría tener otros derechos legales específicos 
que varían según la jurisdicción.

Diríjase a www.streamlight.com/support para obtener una copia completa de la 
garantía e información sobre el registro de un producto, así como la ubicación de los 
centros de mantenimiento autorizados. Conserve su recibo como prueba de compra.
Número de serie  __________________________________________________

Fecha de compra ______________________

IMPORTANT – Be sure to use genuine Streamlight® replacement parts.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION: To register your product, go to www.streamlight.com/
support (Online Product Registration). Retain your receipt or any proof of purchase.

PROducT uSE: Streamlight flashlights are intended for use as high intensity, heavy 
duty, rechargeable, portable light sources. Use of the flashlights for any purpose 
other than light sources is specifically discouraged by the manufacturer.

IMPORTANTE – Asegúrese de utilizar piezas de repuesto genuinas de 
Streamlight®.

REGISTRO dE PROducTO – Para registrar este producto visite www.streamlight.
com/support (registro de producto por Internet). Conserve su recibo o prueba de 
compra.

uTILIZAcIÓN dEL PROducTO - Las linternas Streamlight se han diseñado para 
utilizarse como fuentes de luz de alta intensidad, para trabajos pesados, recargables 
y portátiles. La utilización de Streamlight para cualquier otra finalidad, además de 
una fuente de luz, está específicamente rechazada por el fabricante.

IMPORTANT – Il ne faut utiliser que des pièces de rechange d’origine 
Streamlight®.

ENREGISTREMENT du PROduIT – Visitez le site www.streamlight.com/support 
pour enregistrer votre produit (enregistrement en ligne du produit). Conservez votre 
reçu ou toute preuve d’achat.

uTILISATION du PROduIT – Les torches Streamlight sont construites pour utilisa-
tion comme source d’éclairage à haute intensité, portable, rechargeable, pour service 
sévère. L’utilisation des torches Streamlight pour une application autre qu’une 
source de lumière est spécifiquement déconseillée par le fabricant.

WIcHTIGER HINWEIS – Verwenden Sie ausschließlich original Streamlight®-
Ersatzteile.

PROdukTREGISTRIERuNG – Um Ihr Produkt zu registrieren, rufen Sie 
www.streamlight.com/support (Online Product Registration) auf. Bewahren Sie die 
Quittung oder den Kaufbeleg auf.

PROdukT-EINSATZ: Streamlight-Lampen sind für den Einsatz als sehr intensive, 
widerstandsfähige, wiederaufladbare, tragbare Lichtquellen vorgesehen. Vom Einsatz 
der Streamlight-Lampen für sonstige andere Zwecke, also nicht als Lichtquellen, rät der 
Hersteller ausdrücklich ab.

fRançais

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DES LAMPES 
STREAMLIGHT STRION®, STRION® LED, STRION® LED HP 
ET STRION® LED HL™

Merci d’avoir choisi la lampe Strion®, Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP ou Strion® LED HL™. 
Comme pour tout outil de qualité, un entretien approprié vous permettra de profiter de cet 
article pendant des années. 

Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d’utiliser votre lampe torche. Il contient d’importantes 
instructions de sécurité et d’utilisation et doit être conservé. La lampe doit être 
complètement chargée avant la première utilisation. 

SÉCURITÉ
AVERTISSEMENT : L’utilisation de la lampe en mode « stroboscope » peut provoquer 
une crise chez les personnes souffrant d’épilepsie photosensible.

ATTENTION : Au réglage le plus élevé, la lampe Strion® LED HL™ produit un puissant 
faisceau. En cas d’utilisation prolongée, en particulier si elle n’est pas tenue à la main, elle 
atteindra une température inconfortable. Ceci est NORMAL et ne constitue pas un défaut. 
Toute lampe torche à DEL d’une taille et de performances similaires produira des quantités 
de chaleur similaires lors de son fonctionnement. La seule manière de réduire la chaleur 
produite pendant le fonctionnement est de diminuer CONSIDÉRABLEMENT la puissance de 
sortie ou d’augmenter la taille de la lampe torche. Bien que cette chaleur puisse amener 
une personne saisissant une lampe chaude à la lâcher par réflexe, la température ne pose 
pas de risque de brûlure. Lors d’une utilisation tactique de courte durée pour balayer une 
pièce, s’assurer qu’il n’y a pas d’intrus, etc., la chaleur ne présentera aucun problème. 
Pour utiliser la lampe pendant une longue durée, le réglage de faible puissance, si le 
niveau d’illumination est approprié, prolongera la durée de vie de la batterie et réduira 
l’accumulation de chaleur.

A. Bien que des dommages oculaires soient peu probables avec une lampe Strion® LED, 
Strion® LED HP ou Strion® LED HL™, ce sont des produits à DEL de Classe 2.

Attention - Rayonnement DEL (RG-2) 
Ne pas regarder le faisceau en face. 

 Peut endommager les yeux. 
Suivant CEI 62471 Éd 1.0:2006:07

B. Les lampes torches de la série Strion® ne sont pas homologuées pour une utilisation 
dans des atmosphères dangereuses.

C. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS. Ce manuel contient d’importantes instructions 
de sécurité, d’utilisation et d’entretien pour la lampe torche et le chargeur. 

D. ATTENTION : Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessure, 
ne pas tenter de recharger un quelconque autre produit avec le chargeur. De même, ne pas 
tenter de charger une lampe Strion® avec un quelconque autre chargeur.

E. Veiller à l’intégrité du cordon en évitant notamment de le soumettre à des tensions 
excessives. Ne jamais porter le chargeur par le cordon ni tirer sur le cordon pour le 
débrancher d’une prise. Ne pas utiliser un chargeur endommagé.

F. Brancher le chargeur c.a. directement sur une prise électrique. Ne pas utiliser de 
rallonge.

G. Ne pas placer d’objets métalliques sur les bornes de chargement situées dans le socle 
du chargeur.

H. Ne pas tenter de réparer soi-même la lampe ou le chargeur. Les confier à un service de 
réparation qualifié ou les renvoyer à l’usine Streamlight. 

I. Utiliser exclusivement une batterie nº 74175. La disposition des contacts dans la lampe 
interdit l’utilisation d’autres batteries. Recycler comme il se doit les batteries usées ou 
endommagées. Ne pas incinérer la batterie car elle peut exploser si elle est exposée 
au feu. Manipuler la batterie avec précaution et ne jamais la laisser se court-circuiter.

J. L’emploi de ce produit autrement que pour l’éclairage est déconseillé. Streamlight 
décline expressément toute responsabilité pour les emplois autres que ceux conseillés.

UTILISATION DE LA LAMPE

La lampe Strion® est dotée d’un interrupteur à bouton poussoir tactique sur le culot arrière.

•	 Appuyer sur le bouton du culot arrière pour un éclairage momentané.

•	 D’une main, tourner le culot arrière dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre avec le 
pouce et l’index pour que la lampe reste allumée.

•	 Tourner le culot arrière de deux (2) tours dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre 
pour ranger la lampe.

•	 Tourner la bague frontale pour régler la focalisation et obtenir le faisceau souhaité.

Les lampes Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP et Strion® LED HL™ sont équipées d’un interrupteur 
tactique multifonction numérique monté sur le culot arrière.

•	 Appuyer légèrement sur le bouton du culot arrière pour un éclairage momentané.

•	 Appuyer à fond une fois sur le bouton poussoir pour allumer la lampe à sa pleine 
intensité.

•	 Tenir le bouton enfoncé pour faire défiler les différents niveaux de luminosité 
disponibles. Relâcher au niveau souhaité. 

•	 Une double pression rapide sur l’interrupteur active la fonction de clignotement rapide.

•	 Appuyer une fois sur le bouton depuis tout mode de marche pour éteindre la lampe.

infoRMaTions RElaTiVEs aU CHaRGEUR MONTAGE 
DU CHARGEUR
•	 Le chargeur ne doit jamais être monté contre une surface sensible à la chaleur.
•	 La position de montage la plus sûre est celle dans laquelle la lampe torche est verticale, 

tête vers le haut.
•	 Avant de percer des trous, s’assurer qu’il y a suffisamment de place pour insérer et 

extraire la lampe torche. 
•	 Deux (2) vis autotaraudeuses sont fournies pour monter le chargeur. Utiliser un foret 

de 3 mm.

VOYANT INDICATEUR DE CHARGE
•	 Lorsque la lampe torche est correctement insérée, le voyant du chargeur doit s’allumer, 

indiquant un processus de charge correct. Il pourra falloir une seconde ou deux pour que 
le voyant s’allume lors de l’insertion de la lampe torche.

•	 Charge en cours… Le voyant est allumé.
•	 Charge terminée… Le voyant clignote brièvement une fois par seconde.
•	 Le temps de charge est d’environ 2,5 heures pour la lampe Strion® et de 3 heures pour 

la lampe Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP ou Strion® LED HL™.
IMPORTANT : La température de charge doit être comprise entre -7 °C et 46 °C. Un 
circuit de sécurité interdit la charge en dehors de cette plage.
•	 Des températures extérieures à cette plage peuvent également entraîner temporairement 

un fonctionnement anormal de l’indicateur de charge.
•	 Il est normal que l’indicateur alterne entre une illumination continue et un clignotement 

lorsque le chargeur « complète » la charge de la batterie.
•	 Il n’y a aucun risque de surcharge. La lampe est conçue pour rester en permanence dans 

le chargeur lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée.

INSTALLATION DANS DES VÉHICULES
Un cordon d’alimentation de 12 V c.c. (n° 22051) équipé d’une fiche allume-cigare est prévu pour 
le montage du chargeur Streamlight dans un véhicule. Cette fiche peut être démontée et les fils 
raccordés directement à la source d’alimentation pour effectuer une installation plus permanente 
(prévoir un fusible de 2 A sur le fil positif).

IMPORTANT : Avant d’effectuer tout raccordement électrique à un véhicule, garder à l’esprit 
qu’une batterie automobile en court-circuit peut aisément démarrer un incendie. Effectuer tous les 
raccordements au moyen de cosses ou autres connecteurs prévus à cet effet. S’assurer que le circuit 
est protégé par un fusible. Le fil d’alimentation rayé est positif et le fil non marqué est négatif. Le 
corps du chargeur est isolé électriquement du circuit de charge et permet des installations à masse 
positive. Le chargeur est protégé par une diode et ne fonctionne pas si sa polarité d’alimentation 
est inversée.

Streamlight conseille de raccorder le chargeur à une source d’alimentation non commutée pour 
s’assurer que la lampe torche est toujours complètement chargée. Si le véhicule ne doit pas être 
conduit pendant plusieurs jours, sortir la lampe torche du chargeur pour éviter de décharger la 
batterie du véhicule.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA BATTERIE
Dévisser le culot arrière et extraire la batterie de la lampe. Enfiler la batterie de rechange, 
contacts en premier, puis remettre en place le culot arrière.

ENTRETIEN 
•	 Lubrifier tous les filets et joints toriques avec de la graisse de silicone.
•	 Maintenir les contacts de la lampe et du chargeur propres en permanence. Un mauvais 

contact peut provoquer des problèmes de fonctionnement du chargeur. Une gomme à 
crayon abrasive est un bon moyen de nettoyer les contacts.

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE
BATTERIE RÉF. 74175 
AMPOULE RÉF. 74914 (modèle incandescent uniquement)

IMPORTANT – Veiller à utiliser des pièces de rechange Streamlight® d’origine.

Allez à www.streamlight.com pour obtenir des renseignements supplémentaires au sujet 
des pièces de rechange et pour trouver un centre de réparation Streamlight agréé près 
de chez vous.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE à VIE DE STREAMLIGHT
Streamlight garantit ce produit à vie contre les défauts, à l’exception des piles et 
des ampoules, des emplois abusifs et de l’usure normale. Nous nous engageons 
à réparer, à remplacer ou à rembourser le prix d’achat de ce produit si nous 
déterminons qu’il est défectueux.  Cette garantie limitée à vie exclut également 
les batteries rechargeables, les chargeurs, les commutateurs et l’électronique, 
qui sont couverts par une garantie de 2 ans sur présentation d’un justificatif 
d’achat. IL N’EST OFFERT AucuNE AuTRE GARANTIE, NI EXPRESSE NI 
IMPLIcITE, NOTAMMENT dE QuALITÉ MARcHANdE Ou d’AdAPTATION 
À uN EMPLOI PARTIcuLIER.  NOuS dÉcLINONS EXPRESSÉMENT TOuS 
dOMMAGES INdIREcTS, cONSÉcuTIFS Ou SPÉcIAuX, SAuF AuX 
ENdROITS OÙ LA LOI INTERdIT dE TELLES RESTRIcTIONS.  Il est possible 
que la réglementation locale vous accorde d’autres droits juridiques particuliers.

Allez à www.streamlight.com/support pour obtenir un exemplaire complet de la 
garantie et pour tout renseignement sur l’enregistrement du produit et sur les 
centres de réparation agréés. Conservez votre reçu en tant que justificatif d’achat.

Nº de série  ______________________________________________________

Date d’achat ______________________
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STREAMLIGHT’S LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

Streamlight warrants this product to be free of defects for a lifetime of use except 
for batteries and bulbs, abuse and normal wear. We will repair, replace or refund 
the purchase price of this product should we determine it to be defective.  This 
limited lifetime warranty also excludes rechargeable batteries, chargers, switches 
and electronics which have a 2 year warranty with proof of purchase. THIS 
IS THE ONLY WARRANTY, EXPRESSEd OR IMPLIEd, INcLudING ANY 
WARRANTY OF MERcHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTIcuLAR 
PuRPOSE.  INcIdENTAL, cONSEQuENTIAL OR SPEcIAL dAMAGES 
ARE EXPRESSLY dIScLAIMEd EXcEPT WHERE SucH LIMITATION IS 
PROHIBITEd BY LAW.  You may have other specific legal rights which vary by 
jurisdiction.

Go to www.streamlight.com/support  for a complete copy of the warranty, and 
information on product registration and the location of authorized service centers. 
Retain your receipt for proof of purchase.

.

Serial # _________________________________________________________

Date of Purchase ______________________

EnGlisH

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE STREAMLIGHT 
STRION®, STRION® LED, STRION® LED HP AND STRION® 
LED HL™

Thank you for selecting the Strion®, Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP or Strion® LED HL™.  As 
with any fine tool, reasonable care and maintenance of this product will provide years 
of dependable service. 

Please read this manual before using your flashlight.  It includes important safety and 
operating instructions and should be saved. Flashlight must be fully charged before 
first use.

SAFETY 
WARNING: Use of light in “strobe” mode may cause seizure in persons with 
photosensitive epilepsy.

CAUTION:  The Strion® LED HL™ provides a powerful beam at the high setting.  When 
operated for a long time, especially if not handheld, it will get uncomfortably warm.  This 
is NORMAL and is not a defect.  Any LED flashlight of similar size and performance will 
produce similar amounts of heat during operation.  The only way to reduce operating 
heat is to SIGNIFICANTLY lower the output, or increase the size of the flashlight.  
While this heating may trigger the drop reflex if an unattended hot light is picked 
up, the temperature does not present a burn hazard.  When used tactically for short 
periods of time to clear a room, check for intruders, etc., heating will not be a problem.  
When using the light for extended periods of time, use of the low power setting, if the 
illumination level is appropriate, will prolong battery life and reduce heat buildup.

A. While eye damage from the Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP or Strion® LED HL™ is 
unlikely, they are a Class 2 LED product. 

Caution - LED Radiation (RG-2) 
Do Not Stare Into Beam. 
 May be harmful to eyes. 

Per IEC 62471 Ed 1.0:2006:07

B. The Strion series flashlights are not approved for use in hazardous atmospheres.    
C. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.  This manual contains important safety, 

operating and maintenance information for your flashlight and charger. 
D. CAUTION:  To reduce risk of fire, electrical shock, or personal injury, do not attempt 

to use the charger to recharge any other product.  Likewise, do not attempt to charge 
the Strion family with any other charger.

E. Do not abuse the cord.  Never carry the charger by the cord or yank the cord to 
disconnect it from a receptacle.  Do not use a damaged charger.

F. Plug AC charger directly into an electrical outlet.  Do not use an extension cord.

G. Do not put any metal objects onto the charging terminals located in the charge holder.

H. Do not try to repair the unit or charger yourself.  Take it to a qualified service facility 
or return it to the factory. 

I. Use only battery #74175.  The contact arrangement in the flashlight precludes the use 
of other batteries.  Recycle worn out or damaged batteries properly.  Do not attempt 
to incinerate the battery as it may explode in a fire.  Handle the battery carefully an 
never allow it to short circuit.

J. Use of this product for other than a lighting device is not recommended.  Streamlight 
specifically disclaims liability for other than recommended use.

USING THE LIGHT

The Strion® features a tactical push button tailcap switch.

•	Press tailcap button for momentary operation.

•	With one hand, rotate tailcap clockwise with thumb and forefinger for steady on.

•	Rotate tailcap counterclockwise two (2) turns for storage.

•	Rotate facecap to adjust focus to desired beam.

The Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP and Strion® LED HL™ feature a digital multifunction 
tail mounted tactical switch.

•	Lightly press the tailcap button for momentary operation.

•	Fully press the pushbutton switch once to turn the light on at full intensity.

•	Press and hold the switch to cycle through brightness levels.  Release at desired 
level. 

•	A quick double-click of the switch will activate the rapid flash function.

•	A single press of the switch from any "on" mode will turn the flashlight off.

CHaRGER faCTs

CHARGER MOUNTING 
•	The charger should never be mounted against any heat sensitive surface.

•	The most secure mounting position is with the Strion®/Strion® LED vertical and 
head up.

•	Before drilling any holes, make sure there is room to insert and remove the 
flashlight. 

•	Two (2) self-tapping screws are included to mount the charger. 
Use a 1/8th" drill bit.

•	LED CHARGE INDICATOR
•	With the flashlight inserted properly the LED on the charger should light, indicating 

a proper charge path. It may take a second or two for the LED to light when the 
flashlight is first inserted.

•	Charging…LED is steady.
•	Charged…LED pulses shortly every second.
•	Charge time is approximately 2.5 hours for the Strion® and 3 hours for the Strion®LED, 

Strion® LED HP or Strion® LED HL™.

IMPORTANT: Charging temperature is between 20°F and 115°F. A safety circuit 
prevents charge outside that range.
•	Temperatures outside this range may also cause the charge indicator to temporarily 

function abnormally.
•	It is normal for the indicator to switch between steady and blink as the battery is 

“topped off”.
•	There is no danger of overcharge. The flashlight is designed to be in the charger 

continuously when not in use.

INSTALLATION IN VEHICLES
A 12VDC power cord (#22051) is equipped with a cigarette plug and is available for 
mounting a Streamlight charger in a vehicle.  The plug can be removed and the wires 
can be attached directly to a power source for a more permanent installation.  (A two 
amp fuse must be used on the positive lead.)

IMPORTANT: Before making electrical connections in a vehicle, keep in mind that a 
shorted auto battery can easily start a fire. Make all connections with insulated lugs 
or other connectors intended for such use. Be sure that your installation is fused. The 
striped power lead is positive and the unmarked lead is negative. The charger body is 
electrically isolated from the charge circuit and allows positive ground installations. The 
charger is diode protected and if connected in reverse polarity simply won’t operate until 
connected properly.

Streamlight recommends connecting chargers to an unswitched source of power to 
ensure the flashlight is always fully charged. If the vehicle will not be driven for several 
days, the flashlight should be removed from the charger to avoid vehicle battery drain.

BATTERY REPLACEMENT
Simply unscrew the tailcap and slide the battery from the flashlight. Replace the battery 
inserting the contact end first and reattach the tailcap.

MAINTENANCE
•	Keep all threads and o-rings lubed with silicon grease.
•	Keep flashlight charger contacts clean at all times. Poor contact can cause charger 

malfunction.  An abrasive pencil eraser works well to clean the contacts.

DEUTsCH

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG FÜR STREAMLIGHT STRION®, 
STRION® LED, STRION® LED HP UND STRION® LED HL™

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Strion®, Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP oder Strion® LED HL™ 

entschieden haben. Wie bei jedem guten Gerät ist auch bei diesem Produkt eine gewisse 
Pflege und Wartung für eine jahrelange zuverlässige Funktion erforderlich.

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie Ihre Taschenlampe in Betrieb nehmen. 
Sie enthält wichtige Anweisungen für einen sicheren Betrieb und sollte aufbewahrt werden. 
die Taschenlampe muss vor dem ersten Gebrauch voll aufgeladen werden.

SICHERHEIT 
ACHTUNG: Die Verwendung des Lichts im „Stroboskopmodus” kann bei Personen mit 
fotosensitiver Epilepsie Anfälle auslösen.

ACHTUNG: Die Strion® LED HL™ liefert in der Einstellung „Hell“ einen starken 
Lichtstrahl. Beim Betrieb über längere Zeit wird sie, insbesondere wenn man Sie in der Hand 
hält, unangenehm warm. Dies ist NORMAL und kein Mangel. Jede LED-Taschenlampe von 
ähnlicher Größe und Leistung produziert im Betrieb ähnliche Wärmemengen. Die einzige 
Möglichkeit, um die während des Betriebs abgegebene Wärmemenge WESENTLICH zu 
verringern besteht darin, die Leuchtkraft der Taschenlampe zu verringern oder sie größer 
zu bauen. Diese Aufheizung kann zwar dazu führen, dass eine unbeaufsichtigte, heiße 
Taschenlampe nach dem Aufheben reflexartig wieder fallen gelassen wird, aber die 
Temperatur stellt keine Brandgefahr dar. Bei taktischer Verwendung über kurze Zeiträume, 
um z. B. einen Raum auf Eindringlinge hin zu überprüfen, stellt die Wärmeentwicklung kein 
Problem dar. Wenn die Taschenlampe über längere Zeiträume verwendet wird, kann die 
Leuchtstärkeeinstellung „Niedrig“ verwendet werden, sofern sie für ausreichend Helligkeit 
sorgt, um die Batterielaufzeit zu verlängern und die Wärmeentwicklung zu verringern.

A. Eine Schädigung der Augen durch die Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP oder Strion® LED HL™ ist 
zwar unwahrscheinlich, aber sie sind dennoch ein LED-Produkt der Klasse 2. 

Achtung – LED-Strahlung (RG-2) 
Nicht direkt in den Lichtstrahl schauen. 

 Augenschädigung möglich. 
Gemäß IEC 62471 Vers. 1.0:2006:07

B. Die Taschenlampen aus der Baureihe Strion® sind nicht zum Gebrauch in explosionsfähigen 
Atmosphären zugelassen. 

C. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF: Diese Bedienungsanleitung 
enthält wichtige Anweisungen für einen sicheren Betrieb sowie Wartungsinformationen 
für Ihre Taschenlampe und ihr Ladegerät. 

D. ACHTUNG: Versuchen Sie nicht, andere Produkte mit dem Ladegerät zu laden. So 
verringern Sie das Brand-, Stromschlag- und Verletzungsrisiko. Versuchen Sie umgekehrt 
auch nicht, die Taschenlampenfamilie Strion® mit einem anderen Ladegerät zu laden.

E. Verwenden Sie das Zuleitungskabel ausschließlich wie vorgesehen. Tragen Sie das 

Ladegerät niemals am Kabel. Ziehen Sie den Stecker niemals am Kabel aus der Steckdose. 
Beschädigte Ladegeräte dürfen nicht verwendet werden.

F. Schließen Sie das Ladegerät direkt an einer Steckdose an. Verwenden Sie kein 
Verlängerungskabel.

G. Legen Sie niemals Gegenstände aus Metall auf die Ladekontakte im Halter des Ladegeräts. 

H. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät oder das Ladegerät selbst zu reparieren. Lassen Sie dies 
von einer qualifizierten Werkstatt durchführen oder schicken Sie es ins Werk ein.

I. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die Batterie Nr. 74175. Die Anordnung der Kontakte 
in der Taschenlampe schließt die Verwendung anderer Batterien aus. Recyceln Sie 
verschlissene oder beschädigte Batterien ordnungsgemäß. Batterie nicht ins Feuer werfen. 
Explosionsgefahr. Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit der Batterie um und schließen Sie sie auf 
keinen Fall kurz.

J. Von der Verwendung dieses Produktes für andere Zwecke als Beleuchtungszwecke wird 
abgeraten. Für andere Verwendungen als empfohlen lehnt Streamlight ausdrücklich jede 
Haftung ab.

BENUTZUNG DER TASCHENLAMPE
Die Strion® hat einen taktischen Druckschalter an der Endkappe.
•	 Drücken Sie den Schalter an der Endkappe, um die Taschenlampe so lange einzuschalten, 

wie der Schalter gedrückt ist.
•	 Drehen Sie bei Einhandbetrieb die Endkappe mit Daumen und Zeigefinger im Uhrzeigersinn, 

um sie dauerhaft einzuschalten.
•	 Drehen Sie die Endkappe zur Lagerung zwei (2) Umdrehungen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
•	 Drehen Sie den Lampenkopf, um den Lichtkegel wie gewünscht zu fokussieren.

Die Strion® LED, Strion® LED HP und Strion® LED HL™ haben einen digitalen, taktischen 
Multifunktionsschalter am Ende.
•	 Drücken Sie den Schalter an der Endkappe leicht, um die Taschenlampe so lange 

einzuschalten, wie der Schalter gedrückt ist.
•	 Drücken Sie den Druckschalter voll ein, um die Taschenlampe mit voller Helligkeit 

einzuschalten.
•	 Den Schalter drücken und gedrückt lassen, um die Helligkeitsstufen durchzugehen. Bei der 

gewünschten Stufe loslassen.
•	 Der Schnell-Blinken-Modus wird aktiviert, indem der Schalter zweimal kurz hintereinander 

gedrückt wird.
•	 Mit einem einzelnen Druck auf dem Schalter in einem beliebigen Leuchtmodus wird die 

Taschenlampe ausgeschaltet.

HinWEisE ZUM laDEGERÄT

MONTAGE DES LADEGERÄTS 
•	 Das Ladegerät sollte niemals auf einer hitzeempfindlichen Oberfläche montiert werden.

•	 Die sicherste Montageposition ist die, bei der die Taschenlampe senkrecht steht und nach oben 
gerichtet ist.

•	 Achten Sie vor dem Vorbohren darauf, dass der Platz ausreicht, um die Taschenlampe in das 
Ladegerät zu stecken und wieder herauszunehmen.

•	 Zwei (2) selbstschneidende Schrauben zur Montage des Ladegeräts sind im Lieferumfang 
enthalten. Vorbohren mit einem 3-mm-Bohrer.

LED-LADEANZEIGE
•	 Bei richtig eingelegter Taschenlampe sollte die LED am Ladegerät leuchten und so 

anzeigen, dass Die Taschenlampe geladen wird. Wenn die Taschenlampe das erste 
Mal eingelegt wird, kann es ein oder zwei Sekunden dauern, bis die LED leuchtet.

•	 Ladevorgang läuft … die LED leuchtet durchgängig.
•	 Fertig geladen … die LED blinkt im Sekundenabstand kurz.
•	 Bei der Strion® dauert der Ladevorgang etwa 2,5 Stunden, bei der Strion® LED, 

Strion® LED HP und der Strion® LED HL™ 3 Stunden.
WICHTIG: Die Taschenlampe kann bei einer Umgebungstemperatur zwischen -7°C und 
46°C geladen werden. Ein Schutzschaltkreis verhindert ein Aufladen außerhalb dieses 
Bereichs. 
•	 Temperaturen außerhalb dieses Bereichs können auch zur Folge haben, dass die 

Ladeanzeige vorübergehend abnormal funktioniert.
•	 Es ist normal, dass die Anzeige zwischen durchgängigem Leuchten und Blinken 

wechselt, während die Batterie „randvoll“ geladen wird.
•	 Die Gefahr einer Überladung besteht nicht. Die Taschenlampe ist so konstruiert, dass 

sie bei Nichtgebrauch durchgängig im Ladegerät aufbewahrt werden kann.

FAHRZEUGINSTALLATION
Zur Fahrzeugmontage eines Streamlight-Ladegeräts ist ein Anschlusskabel für 12V 
Gleichstrom (Nr. 22051) mit einem Stecker für den Zigarettenanzünder lieferbar. Der 
Stecker kann entfernt und die Kabel können direkt an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen 
werden, wenn eine feste Installation gewünscht ist. (Das Plus-Kabel muss mit einer 
2A-Sicherung abgesichert werden.)
WICHTIG: Bevor Sie elektrische Anschlüsse in einem Fahrzeug legen, sollten Sie 
bedenken, dass eine kurzgeschlossene Autobatterie leicht zu Bränden führen kann. 
Stellen Sie alle Verbindungen mit isolierten Anschlussklemmen oder anderen Steckern 
her, die für derartige Zwecke vorgesehen sind. Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Installation 
mit einer Sicherung abgesichert ist. Das gestreifte Stromanschlusskabel ist positiv, 
das unmarkierte negativ. Das Gehäuse des Ladegeräts ist vom Ladekreislauf isoliert 
und kann auf einer positiven Erdung installiert werden. Das Ladegerät ist mit Dioden 
abgesichert und funktioniert bei vertauschter Polarität einfach nicht, und zwar so lange, 
bis es richtig herum angeschlossen wird.
Streamlight empfiehlt, das Ladegerät an einer nicht geschalteten Stromquelle 
anzuschließen, um sicherzustellen, dass die Taschenlampe stets voll geladen ist. Wenn 
das Fahrzeug mehrere Tage lang nicht bewegt wird, sollte die Taschenlampe aus dem 
Ladegerät genommen werden, um ein Entladen der Autobatterie zu verhindern.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE
Schrauben Sie die Endkappe ab und lassen Sie die Batterie aus der Taschenlampe gleiten. 
Schieben Sie eine neue Batterie mit der Kontaktseite voran ein und schrauben Sie anschließend 
die Endkappe wieder fest.

PFLEGE
•	 Alle Gewinde und O-Ringe müssen mit Silikonfett gefettet sein.
•	 Halten Sie die Ladegerätkontakte der Taschenlampe stets sauber. Ein schlechter Kontakt 

kann eine Fehlfunktion des Ladegeräts bewirken. Mit einem Radiergummi lassen sich die 
Kontakte gut reinigen.

ERSATZTEILE
BATTERIE ART.-NR. 74175 
GLÜHBIRNE ART.-NR. 74914 (Nur für das Modell mit Glühlampe)

WICHTIG – Achten Sie darauf, nur Original-Ersatzteile von Streamlight® zu verwenden.

Weitere Informationen über Ersatzteile und eine Liste der Streamlight-
Vertragswerkstätten in Ihrer Nähe finden Sie auf www.streamlight.com.

STREAMLIGHTS EINGESCHRÄNkTE LEBENSLANGE 
GARANTIE
Streamlight garantiert, dass dieses Produkt während eines gesamten Verwendungslebens 
frei von Mängeln ist. Ausgenommen sind Batterien und Glühbirnen, Missbrauch und normaler 
Verschleiß. Wir werden dieses Produkt reparieren, ersetzen oder den Kaufpreis zurückerstatten, 
wenn wir feststellen sollten, dass es mangelhaft ist. Ebenfalls von dieser eingeschränkten leb-
enslangen Garantie ausgenommen sind wiederaufladbare Batterien, Ladegeräte, Schalter und 
die Elektronik, für die eine zweijährige Garantie mit Kaufnachweis gilt. dIES IST dIE EINZIGE 
AuSdRÜckLIcH OdER IMPLIZITE GARANTIE, EINScHLIESSLIcH EINER ETWAIGEN 
GARANTIE dER MARkTÜBLIcHkEIT OdER EIGNuNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN 
ZWEck. ERSATZ FÜR BEILÄuFIGE ScHÄdEN OdER FOLGEScHÄdEN uNd 
BESONdERER ScHAdENSERSATZ WERdEN AuSdRÜckLIcH AuSGEScHLOSSEN, 
AuSSER IN LÄNdERN, IN dENEN EINE dERARTIGE EINScHRÄNkuNG GESETZLIcH 
VERBOTEN IST. Je nach Land könnten Sie andere bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte haben.

Alle Garantieunterlagen sowie Informationen zur Produktregistrierung und Vertragswerkstätten 
finden Sie auf www.streamlight.com/support. Bewahren Sie Ihren Einkaufsbeleg als 
Kaufnachweis auf.

Seriennummer ____________________________________________________

Kaufdatum ______________________

Operating Instructions

Instrucciones de funcionamiento

Instructions d’utilisation

Bedienungsanleitung

STRION®

STRION® LED
STRION® LED HP
STRION® LED HL™

Lithium Ion Rechargeable

Litio-Ión Recargable

Pile Lithium-Ion Rechargeable 

Aufladbare Lithium Ion  
Batterie Lampe

REPLACEMENT PARTS
BATTERY P/N 74175
LAMP P/N 74914 (Incandescent Model Only)

IMPORTANT – Be sure to use genuine Streamlight® replacement parts.

Go to www.streamlight.com for additional information about replacement parts and the 
location of an authorized Streamlight repair center near you.


